

No. 08-861

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND  
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GARY LAWSON  
765 Commonwealth Avenue  
Boston, MA 02215

CHRISTOPHER S. YOO  
*Counsel of Record*  
3400 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 746-8772

August 3, 2009

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE REMOVAL POWER .....	2
A. Textual Arguments .....	2
B. Historical Context of the Framing .....	6
1. 17th and 18th Century England .....	6
2. The National Government Prior to the Framing .....	7
3. State Constitutions Prior to the Framing .....	10
4. The Constitutional Convention.....	11
C. Arguments from Practice.....	12
D. Policy Arguments .....	19
E. Why <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> Must Be Overruled .....	22
II. THE APPOINTMENT POWER.....	25
A. <i>Edmond's</i> Hierarchy Test.....	27
B. <i>Morrison's</i> Scope-of-Responsibility Test .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	14, 23, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	3, 5, 24, 25
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	22, 24
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	4, 19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	22
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	26, 28
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	32
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) (1839) .....	14
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	23
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	5
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1346 (2008) .....	13
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	1, 2, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	3, 4, 6, 14, 17, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	3, 4
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	23
<i>Parsons v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 324 (1897)	14, 15
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	23
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4, 13

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES,  
AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1 .....	6
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 9 .....	27
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 18 .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. II, §1.....	3, 4, 6, 13
U.S. CONST. art. II, §2, cl. 2.....	5, 25
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1, cl. 1 .....	5, 6, 27
Act of Settlement, 1701, 12 & 13 Will. 3, c. 2 (Eng.).....	6
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §551(1)....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 15 U.S.C. §7211(e)(1) .....	26
15 U.S.C. §7211(e)(2) .....	26
15 U.S.C. §7211(e)(4) .....	25
15 U.S.C. §7211(e)(4)(A) .....	29
15 U.S.C. §7211(e)(5)(B) .....	26
15 U.S.C. §7211(e)(6) .....	29, 30
15 U.S.C. §7211(f)(1) .....	34
15 U.S.C. §7211(f)(2) .....	34
15 U.S.C. §7211(f)(4) .....	35
15 U.S.C. §7211(f)(5) .....	35
15 U.S.C. §7211(f)(6) .....	35
15 U.S.C. §7211(g) .....	28
15 U.S.C. §7212(a)–(d) .....	35
15 U.S.C. §7212(f) .....	35
15 U.S.C. §7213(a)(1) .....	35
15 U.S.C. §§7214–15 .....	35
15 U.S.C. §7215(c)(4)(D) .....	35
15 U.S.C. §7217(b)(2) .....	28
15 U.S.C. §7217(b)(5) .....	29
15 U.S.C. §7217(c)(2) .....	29
15 U.S.C. §7217(c)(3) .....	29
15 U.S.C. §7217(d)(1) .....	29
15 U.S.C. §7217(d)(3) .....	30
15 U.S.C. §7217(d)(2) .....	29
15 U.S.C. §7219(d)–(g) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Tenure of Office Act, Ch. 154, 14 Stat. 430, (1867).....	16, 19, 24
1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789).....	13, 14
11 REG. DEB. (1835) .....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

THE BARNHART DICTIONARY OF ETYMOLOGY (Robert K. Barnhart ed., 1988) .....	3, 27
CATHERINE DRINKER BOWEN, THE LION AND THE THRONE (1956) .....	6
Steven G. Calabresi, <i>Some Normative Arguments for the Unitary Executive</i> , 48 ARK. L. REV. 23 (1995) .....	19, 21
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction Stripping, and the Hamdan Opinions: A Textualist Response to Justice Scalia</i> , 107 COLUM. L. REV. 1002 (2007) .....	31, 33, 34
Steven J. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President's Power to Execute the Laws</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 541 (1994) .....	3, 15
Steven G. Calabresi & Nicholas Terrell, <i>The Fatally Flawed Theory of the Unbundled Executive</i> , 93 MINN. L. REV. 1696 (2009).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
STEVEN J. CALABRESI & CHRISTOPHER S. YOO, THE UNITARY EXECUTIVE: PRESIDENTIAL POWER FROM WASHINGTON TO BUSH (2008) .....	7, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
THE CORRESPONDENCE AND PUBLIC PAPERS OF JOHN JAY (photo reprint 1970) (1891).....	9, 10
David E. Engdahl, <i>What’s in a Name? The Constitutionality of Multiple “Supreme” Courts</i> , 66 IND. L.J. 457 (1991) .....	33
THE FEDERALIST (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	14, 19, 20, 21
Louis Fisher, <i>Presidential Tax Discretion and Eighteenth Century Theory</i> , 23 W. POL. Q. 151 (1970).....	9
Jay Caesar Guggenheimer, <i>The Development of the Executive Departments, 1775–1789, in</i> ESSAYS IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES 116 (J. Franklin Jameson ed., Boston, Houghton Mifflin 1889).....	9
JAMES HART, THE AMERICAN PRESIDENCY IN ACTION, 1789 (1948).....	13
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed., London, J.F. & C. Rivington et al. 1785).....	3, 27, 31
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 1774–1789 (1907).....	8, 9
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2245 (2001) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (New York, O. Halsted 1826) .....	16, 19, 20
Lawrence Lessig & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The President and the Administration</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1994) .....	15
LETTERS OF MEMBERS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS (Peter Smith 1963) (1926,) .....	10
LETTERS AND OTHER WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (Phila., J.P. Lippincott & Co. 1867) .....	10, 16
JOHN MARSHALL, THE LIFE OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (Citizen's Guild of Washington's Boyhood Home 1926) (1801) .....	8
Robert G. Natelson, <i>Federal Land Retention and the Constitution's Property Clause: The Original Understanding</i> , 76 U. COLO. L. REV. 327 (2005).....	27
THE PAPERS OF ALEXANDER HAMILTON (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1969) .....	6, 9, 14
Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>New Light on the Decision of 1789</i> , 91 CORNELL L. REV. 1021 (2006).....	14
JACK N. RAKOVE, ORIGINAL MEANING (1996) .....	10
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	10, 12, 33
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833).....	5, 6, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CHARLES C. THACH, JR., THE CREATION OF THE PRESIDENCY 1775–1789 (1922) ....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13
Seth Barrett Tillman, <i>The Puzzle of Hamilton’s Federalist No. 77</i> , 33 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y (forthcoming 2010) .....	14, 15
NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY (New York, S. Converse 1828) .....	32
PETER WHITELEY, LORD NORTH: THE PRIME MINISTER WHO LOST AMERICA (1996).....	7
GORDON WOOD, THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC 1776–1787 (1969) .....	11
THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (Books for Libraries Press 1969) (1851) .....	9
THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931) .....	8, 9
THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (Paul Leicester Ford ed., New York, G.P. Putnam’s Sons 1897) .....	9, 10
